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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr Peter Ibberson

	Scheme
	Galliford Try Final Salary Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	Trustees of the Galliford Try Final Salary Pension Scheme


Subject

Mr Ibberson has complained about receiving a pension forecast which overstated his entitlement.
The Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be partly upheld because Mr Ibberson has suffered some distress and inconvenience.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. In January 2005, Mr Ibberson was made redundant from his employment at Galliford Try.  In July the Scheme administrators sent him a letter saying:

“Enclosed with this letter is a Statement of Benefits on Leaving Service which gives details of your deferred pension entitlement.  Please retain this statement until approximately two months prior to your Normal Retirement Date, when you will be contacted regarding the payment of your pension…Every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the benefits quoted in this correspondence, however in the event of any error, your benefits are limited to your entitlements under the Scheme.”

2. The accompanying statement said that his actual pension at the date of leaving was £3,804.58 and that estimated maximum pension payable from the Normal Retirement Date of 3 August 2012 was calculated to be £4,679.15.  The statement gave no information on the amount of available lump sum.
3. In June 2012, new Scheme administrators wrote to Mr Ibberson about his forthcoming retirement and also to point out an error; the benefits given on his 2005 quotation were based on an incorrect final pensionable salary and so were too high.  His correct leaving service pension was actually £3,295.44 which had been re-valued to £4,089.72 as at retirement.  Alternatively, Mr Ibberson could take a reduced pension of £2,860.56 with maximum tax free cash of £19,270.05.

4. Mr Ibberson made a complaint under the internal dispute resolution procedure, pointing out that, based on the flawed statement giving a maximum pension of £4,679.15 he had estimated that he would receive a lump sum of around £22,000 and a pension of £3,250.  To receive a pension of the same level, he would actually have to sacrifice the entire lump sum.  He added that he had booked a holiday for £1,700 and none of the cost could be recovered. The trustees acknowledged that a mistake had been made but said they were obliged to pay the correct entitlement as set out in the Scheme Rules.
 Summary of the Trustees’ position  
5. The July 2005 letter clearly stated that the pension given at Normal Retirement Date was an estimated figure and that in the even of an error benefits were limited to entitlements under the Scheme.
6. The leaver statement did not quote a maximum tax free lump sum so Mr Ibberson could not have correctly estimated the available cash and residual pension; he would not have known the Scheme’s commutation factors.
7. The difference between the misquoted pension and Mr Ibberson’s actual entitlement is not so great that it would have led to changes in his expenditure.  
8. There is no dispute as to what the correct benefits actually are.
Summary of Mr Ibberson’s position  
9. When he joined Galliford in June 1999 he was given a Scheme booklet and a statement addressed to ‘all new employees’.  This set out details of his entitlement to a pension in retirement and the right to commute part of this to a lump sum.  It is further explained that as the pension would be based on salary and amount of service, it would be possible to estimate retirement income.
10. It was reasonable for him to have relied on the estimate given in 2005; he had no reason to believe that an error had been made.  If it was not reasonable to rely on such an estimate there is no point in issuing it.

11. The change to the maximum pension was £589.43 a year or 12.6%.  He considers this is a large enough amount to alter his expenditure and points out that anyone having such a reduction to their salary would notice the difference.

12. He has committed to regular expenditure based on the increased pension he was expecting.  He agreed to meet the costs of his two granddaughters’ mobile phone bills, amounting to £360 each year.  They have moved 250 miles away and he wanted to keep in contact with them.  Additionally he retained membership of Which? at an annual cost of £108 and also his Sky subscription of £650.  He had wanted to upgrade to Sky HD and “multiroom” but has deferred this decision for the time being.

13. He had been intending to save monthly for a holiday in the autumn of each year but this had not been possible.

14. He had planned to use the tax free cash to purchase a new car.  He had been retaining the lump sum he received awaiting the determination of my office but due to the age and mileage of his current vehicle it was necessary to proceed with the purchase.  However he downgraded from a Ford Mondeo to a Ford Focus.  The cost of this car was £20,600, £2,500 of which was met by a credit agreement.  He can no longer afford the car he wanted both in terms of purchase price and running costs, and this should be taken into account in any distress and inconvenience award.  He could have ordered a car before the amount of pension and lump sum was confirmed but he was prudent and waited to have the lump sum in his possession.  This appears to have worked out to his detriment.
15. The holiday he booked in June 2012 was to celebrate his retirement and to coincide with his wife’s birthday.  It had been planned for several months.  If he had not been given flawed informed he would not have booked the holiday but would have used the whole cash benefit to purchase the car.
16. As a result of the maladministration he will receive, for the rest of his life, around £600 per annum less than he had expected.  Alternatively, he could have received the pension he had based his retirement plans on but he could not then have purchased a new car with tax free cash.

17. He would like to receive compensation for the £1,700 he spent on the holiday in reliance of incorrect information and to receive the pension he had been expecting or a lump sum equivalent.  It was entirely foreseeable that he would perform his own calculations and decide that he commit to this expenditure.
18. The flawed statement had no details of a lump sum, but using HMRC guidance he multiplied the maximum pension he thought he would receive by 20 to arrive at £93,500.  Dividing this by four gives a maximum lump sum of £23,400, or £22,000 to be conservative.  He has estimated from this a residual pension of £3,250, and his calculations are shown to be reasonable when compared to the actual pension he is receiving.  

19. He is in receipt of a pension from another scheme, which came into payment in 2008.  He commuted part of this pension and having received details of how the calculation was done and was able to estimate the lump sum available from the Scheme.

20. He committed to regular expenditure to his detriment, and while it is the case that he can cancel these expenses he should not have to do this.  
Conclusions

21. A flawed statement was issued in 2005 and this is maladministration.  However Mr Ibberson is only entitled to the benefits as set out in the rules of the Scheme and there is no dispute as to what these are.  He could only expect to be compensated this if he relied on the erroneous statement to his detriment and it was reasonable for him to have done so.

22. I have to take into account that the flawed statement was provided around seven years in advance of Mr Ibberson’s retirement.  While an estimate of the actual pension should not have been based on incorrect figures, it could reasonably only have been read as a guide, rather than a firm basis for decision making of precisely what retirement benefits would be paid. The pension on retirement was estimated based on assumptions as to future revaluation and it contained no information about a cash sum.  It was not foreseeable that Mr Ibberson would make his own calculation as to the commutation rate and then commit himself in advance by booking a holiday.  

23. The regular expenditure Mr Ibberson says he committed to could in theory all be cancelled within twelve months.  I consider that some of this expenditure, such as paying his granddaughters’ mobile phone bills so he could keep in touch with them, would probably have been incurred even if the correct information had been provided in the first instance.  Ultimately I do not find that Mr Ibberson committed to irrecoverable regular expenditure to his detriment so I cannot award him more pension than he is entitled to under the rules of the Scheme.  

24. Mr Ibberson evidently needed to change his car around the time of his retirement and I accept it would upset his plans to be told that less lump sum was available from the Scheme than he had been expecting.  That said the need to change his car would have existed whatever happened, and his eventual decision was made after he knew the correct figures.  He suggests he would have been better off if he had bought the car in advance of that.  But I do not think the Trustees would have been liable to compensate him, even if he had.  It would not have been a reasonable step to take.  While I appreciate Mr Ibberson’s disappointment, I cannot find that he has suffered a financial loss in respect of the car.

25. Being told on the cusp of retirement that the pension he had been anticipating was actually going to be around £600 lower would have been distressing for Mr Ibberson and I make an appropriate award below to account for this.

Directions 

26. Within 28 days of this determination, the Trustees are to pay Mr Ibberson a lump sum of £200 to compensate him for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 
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